

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITIOIN**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 5672 and 5208 OF 2013

VINOD KUMAR ETC.PETITIONERS
STATE OF HARYANA AND ANR.RESPONDENTS
VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLP is granted.
Exemption from filing OT are allowed.
Issue notice."**

Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 5672 of 2013

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the respondents, through Regd. A.D. Post on 03.08.2013.

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 16.01.2015 filed memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has on 26.08.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2 and has on 29.04.2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 5208 of 2013

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the Sole Respondent/State of Haryana, through Regd. A.D. Post on 30.07.2013.

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Standing Counsel for the State of Haryana has on 30.08.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent/State of Haryana. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are therefore listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay kumar Visen, Advocate

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Advocate

Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3